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DH5_Ant18_2480_1000~26500 

 

2DH5_Ant18_2402_0~Reference 
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2DH5_Ant18_2402_30~1000 

 

2DH5_Ant18_2402_1000~26500 
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2DH5_Ant18_2441_0~Reference 

 

2DH5_Ant18_2441_30~1000 
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2DH5_Ant18_2441_1000~26500 

 

2DH5_Ant18_2480_0~Reference 
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2DH5_Ant18_2480_30~1000 

 

2DH5_Ant18_2480_1000~26500 
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3DH5_Ant18_2402_0~Reference 

 

3DH5_Ant18_2402_30~1000 
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3DH5_Ant18_2441_0~Reference 
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3DH5_Ant18_2441_30~1000 

 

3DH5_Ant18_2441_1000~26500 
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3DH5_Ant18_2480_0~Reference 

 

3DH5_Ant18_2480_30~1000 
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3DH5_Ant18_2480_1000~26500 
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Duty Cycle 
Test Result 

TestMode Antenna Frequency[MHz] ON Time 
[ms] 

Period 
[ms] 

Duty Cycle 
[%] 

Duty Cycle 
 Factor[dB] 

DH5 Ant16 
2402 2.89 3.76 76.86 1.14 
2441 2.89 3.76 76.86 1.14 
2480 2.89 3.76 76.86 1.14 

2DH5 Ant16 
2402 2.89 3.76 76.86 1.14 
2441 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 
2480 2.89 3.76 76.86 1.14 

3DH5 Ant16 
2402 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 
2441 2.89 3.76 76.86 1.14 
2480 2.89 3.76 76.86 1.14 

 

TestMode Antenna Frequency[MHz] ON Time 
[ms] 

Period 
[ms] 

Duty Cycle 
[%] 

Duty Cycle 
 Factor[dB] 

DH5 Ant18 
2402 2.89 3.76 76.86 1.14 
2441 2.89 3.76 76.86 1.14 
2480 2.88 3.75 76.80 1.15 

2DH5 Ant18 
2402 2.49 3.76 66.22 1.79 
2441 2.48 3.75 66.13 1.80 
2480 2.48 3.75 66.13 1.80 

3DH5 Ant18 
2402 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 
2441 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 
2480 2.89 3.75 77.07 1.13 
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Test Graphs 

DH5_Ant16_2402 

 

DH5_Ant16_2441 
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DH5_Ant16_2480 

 

2DH5_Ant16_2402 
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2DH5_Ant16_2441 

 

2DH5_Ant16_2480 
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3DH5_Ant16_2402 

 

3DH5_Ant16_2441 
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3DH5_Ant16_2480 
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DH5_Ant18_2402 

 

DH5_Ant18_2441 
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DH5_Ant18_2480 

 

2DH5_Ant18_2402 
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2DH5_Ant18_2441 

 

2DH5_Ant18_2480 
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3DH5_Ant18_2402 

 

3DH5_Ant18_2441 
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3DH5_Ant18_2480 
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Radiated Spurious Emissions 
Radiated emission below 1GHz 
Worst case mode:GFSK _DH5_Channel 00(ANT16) 

 
 

Final Data List 

NO. Frequency 
[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Factor 
[dB] 

QP Value 
[dBμV/m] 

QP Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

QP Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] Polarity 

1 99.9099 30.52 -16.57 13.95 43.50 29.55 162 246 Horizontal 

2 178.5586 31.65 -18.41 13.24 43.50 30.26 185 53 Horizontal 

3 287.3073 30.69 -13.36 17.33 46.00 28.67 196 99 Horizontal 

4 334.8849 31.52 -11.64 19.88 46.00 26.12 247 272 Horizontal 

5 478.5886 31.96 -8.54 23.42 46.00 22.58 158 127 Horizontal 

6 899.99 29.86 -1.32 28.54 46.00 17.46 161 27 Horizontal 
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Final Data List 

NO. Frequency 
[MHz] 

Reading 
[dBμV] 

Factor 
[dB] 

QP Value 
[dBμV/m] 

QP Limit 
[dBμV/m] 

QP Margin 
[dB] 

Height 
[cm] 

Angle 
[°] Polarity 

1 30.971 40.22 -18.15 22.07 40.00 17.93 162 96 Vertical 

2 43.5936 37.86 -15.24 22.62 40.00 17.38 185 85 Vertical 

3 65.9259 37.62 -17.90 19.72 40.00 20.28 196 185 Vertical 

4 287.3073 31.52 -13.36 18.16 46.00 27.84 245 121 Vertical 

5 478.5886 31.52 -8.54 22.98 46.00 23.02 156 245 Vertical 

6 736.8669 30.22 -3.75 26.47 46.00 19.53 196 185 Vertical 
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Radiated emission Above 1GHz 
 
EMISSION GFSK_Channel 00 ANT16   

 

Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 4804 51.90 -12.33 39.57 74.00 34.43 116 96 Horizontal 
2 4804 - - 14.78  54.00  39.22  - - Horizontal 
3 7206 47.83 -5.91 41.92 74.00 32.08 248 214 Horizontal 
4 7206 - - 17.13  54.00  36.87  - - Horizontal 
5 9608 44.31 0.49 44.80 74.00 29.20 284 111 Horizontal 
6 9608 - - 20.01  54.00  33.99  - - Horizontal 
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EMISSION GFSK_Channel 00 ANT16   

 

Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 4804 53.11 -12.33 40.78 74.00 33.22 269 301 Vertical 
2 4804 - - 15.99  54.00  38.01  - - Vertical 
3 7206 48.06 -5.91 42.15 74.00 31.85 214 70 Vertical 
4 7206 - - 17.36  54.00  36.64  - - Vertical 
5 9608 43.69 0.49 44.18 74.00 29.82 102 357 Vertical 
6 9608 - - 19.39  54.00  34.61  - - Vertical 
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EMISSION GFSK_Channel 39 ANT16  

 

Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 4882 51.47 -12.48 38.99 74.00 35.01 162 96 Horizontal 
2 4882 - - 14.20  54.00  39.80  - - Horizontal 
3 7323 46.53 -5.42 41.11 74.00 32.89 180 156 Horizontal 
4 7323 - - 16.32  54.00  37.68  - - Horizontal 
5 9764 43.49 1.02 44.51 74.00 29.49 215 258 Horizontal 
6 9764 - - 19.72  54.00  34.28  - - Horizontal 
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Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 4882 50.92 -12.48 38.44 74.00 35.56 286 1 Vertical 
2 4882 - - 13.65  54.00  40.35  - - Vertical 
3 7323 46.59 -5.42 41.17 74.00 32.83 181 357 Vertical 
4 7323 - - 16.38  54.00  37.62  - - Vertical 
5 9764 43.46 1.02 44.48 74.00 29.52 186 72 Vertical 
6 9764 - - 19.69  54.00  34.31  - - Vertical 
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Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 4960 50.16 -12.41 37.75 74.00 36.25 116 340 Horizontal 
2 4960 - - 12.96  54.00  41.04  - - Horizontal 
3 7440 47.15 -5.36 41.79 74.00 32.21 215 152 Horizontal 
4 7440 - - 17.00  54.00  37.00  - - Horizontal 
5 9920 43.37 1.29 44.66 74.00 29.34 185 215 Horizontal 
6 9920 - - 19.87  54.00  34.13  - - Horizontal 
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EMISSION GFSK_Channel 78 ANT16  

 

Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 4960 52.95 -12.41 40.54 74.00 33.46 196 96 Vertical 
2 4960 - - 15.75  54.00  38.25  - - Vertical 
3 7440 46.54 -5.36 41.18 74.00 32.82 217 238 Vertical 
4 7440 - - 16.39  54.00  37.61  - - Vertical 
5 9920 43.98 1.29 45.27 74.00 28.73 185 185 Vertical 
6 9920 - - 20.48  54.00  33.52  - - Vertical 
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EMISSION GFSK_Channel 00 ANT18 

 

Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 4804 52.53 -12.33 40.20 74.00 33.80 162 357 Horizontal 
2 4804 - - 15.41  54.00  38.59  - - Horizontal 
3 7206 48.42 -5.91 42.51 74.00 31.49 185 85 Horizontal 
4 7206 - - 17.72  54.00  36.28  - - Horizontal 
5 9608 44.10 0.49 44.59 74.00 29.41 215 1 Horizontal 
6 9608 - - 19.80  54.00  34.20  - - Horizontal 
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EMISSION GFSK_Channel 00 ANT18  

 

Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 4804 50.65 -12.33 38.32 74.00 35.68 186 94 Vertical 
2 4804 - - 13.53  54.00  40.47  - - Vertical 
3 7206 48.56 -5.91 42.65 74.00 31.35 214 320 Vertical 
4 7206 - - 17.86  54.00  36.14  - - Vertical 
5 9608 43.78 0.49 44.27 74.00 29.73 180 217 Vertical 
6 9608 - - 19.48  54.00  34.52  - - Vertical 
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Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 4882 51.87 -12.48 39.39 74.00 34.61 162 185 Horizontal 
2 4882 - - 14.60  54.00  39.40  - - Horizontal 
3 7323 47.89 -5.42 42.47 74.00 31.53 185 214 Horizontal 
4 7323 - - 17.68  54.00  36.32  - - Horizontal 
5 9764 43.86 1.02 44.88 74.00 29.12 174 33 Horizontal 
6 9764 - - 20.09  54.00  33.91  - - Horizontal 
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Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 4882 50.65 -12.48 38.17 74.00 35.83 162 6 Vertical 
2 4882 - - 13.38  54.00  40.62  - - Vertical 
3 7323 46.63 -5.42 41.21 74.00 32.79 182 357 Vertical 
4 7323 - - 16.42  54.00  37.58  - - Vertical 
5 9764 43.31 1.02 44.33 74.00 29.67 178 343 Vertical 
6 9764 - - 19.54  54.00  34.46  - - Vertical 
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Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 4960 53.90 -12.41 41.49 74.00 32.51 162 341 Horizontal 
2 4960 - - 16.70  54.00  37.30  - - Horizontal 
3 7440 47.18 -5.36 41.82 74.00 32.18 185 357 Horizontal 
4 7440 - - 17.03  54.00  36.97  - - Horizontal 
5 9920 44.60 1.29 45.89 74.00 28.11 102 259 Horizontal 
6 9920 - - 21.10  54.00  32.90  - - Horizontal 
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Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 4960 50.44 -12.41 38.03 74.00 35.97 186 115 Vertical 
2 4960 - - 13.24  54.00  40.76  - - Vertical 
3 7440 46.18 -5.36 40.82 74.00 33.18 245 98 Vertical 
4 7440 - - 16.03  54.00  37.97  - - Vertical 
5 9920 44.65 1.29 45.94 74.00 28.06 181 1 Vertical 
6 9920 - - 21.15  54.00  32.85  - - Vertical 
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Restricted bands around fundamental frequency 
BAND_ EDGE GFSK Channel 00 ANT16 

  

Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 2331.515 42.05 3.01 45.06 74.00 28.94 162 31 Horizontal 
2 2331.515 - - 20.27  54.00  33.73  - -  
3 2388.4225 42.90 3.25 46.15 74.00 27.85 162 31 Horizontal 
4 2388.4225 - - 21.36  54.00  32.64  - -  
5 2402 107.19 3.31 110.50 - - 162 31 Horizontal 
6 2402 - - 85.71  -  - - -  
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BAND_ EDGE GFSK Channel 00 ANT16 

  

Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 2337.235 42.03 3.04 45.07 74.00 28.93 331 86 Vertical 
2 2337.235 - - 20.28  54.00  33.72  - -  
3 2387.025 42.99 3.25 46.24 74.00 27.76 331 86 Vertical 
4 2387.025 - - 21.45  54.00  32.55  - -  
5 2402 104.40 3.31 107.71 - - 331 86 Vertical 
6 2402 - - 82.92  - - - -  
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Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 2480 104.29 3.88 108.17 - - 156 36 Horizontal 
2 2480 - - 83.38  - - - -  
3 2483.5 51.65 3.91 55.56 74.00 18.44 156 36 Horizontal 
4 2483.5 - - 30.77  54.00  23.23  - -  
5 2486.7356 43.24 3.93 47.17 74.00 26.83 156 36 Horizontal 
6 2486.7356 - - 22.38  54.00  31.62  - -  
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Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 2480 103.22 3.88 107.10 - - 332 96 Vertical 
2 2480 - - 82.31  - - - -  
3 2483.5 54.52 3.91 58.43 74.00 15.57 332 96 Vertical 
4 2483.5 - - 33.64  54.00  20.36  - -  
5 2483.9346 53.48 3.91 57.39 74.00 16.61 332 96 Vertical 
6 2483.9346 - - 32.60  54.00  21.40  - -  
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BAND_ EDGE GFSK Channel 00 ANT18 

  

Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 2338.0027 42.01 3.04 45.05 74.00 28.95 315 148 Horizontal 
2 2338.0027 - - 20.26  54.00  33.74  - -  
3 2382.3908 42.20 3.23 45.43 74.00 28.57 315 148 Horizontal 
4 2382.3908 - - 20.64  54.00  33.36  - -  
5 2402 101.05 3.31 104.36 - - 315 148 Horizontal 
6 2402 - - 79.57  - - - -  
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Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 2346.6289 41.34 3.08 44.42 74.00 29.58 162 260 Vertical 
2 2346.6289 - - 19.63  54.00  34.37  - -  
3 2388.026 42.48 3.25 45.73 74.00 28.27 162 260 Vertical 
4 2388.026 - - 20.94  54.00  33.06  - -  
5 2402 103.71 3.31 107.02 - - 162 260 Vertical 
6 2402 - - 82.23  - - - -  
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Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 2480 99.13 3.88 103.01 - - 186 173 Horizontal 
2 2480 - - 78.22  - - - -  
3 2483.5 46.05 3.91 49.96 74.00 24.04 186 173 Horizontal 
4 2483.5 - - 25.17  54.00  28.83  - -  
5 2487.1157 43.16 3.94 47.10 74.00 26.90 186 173 Horizontal 
6 2487.1157 - - 22.31  54.00  31.69  - -  
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Data List 

NO. 
Frequency 

[MHz] 

Reading 

[dBμV/m] 

Factor 

[dB] 

Level 

[dBμV/m] 

Limit 

[dBμV/m] 

Margin 

[dB] 

Height 

[cm] 

Angle 

[°] 
Polarity 

1 2480 105.56 3.88 109.44 - - 336 249 Vertical 
2 2480 - - 84.65  - - - -  
3 2483.5 44.26 3.91 48.17 74.00 25.83 336 249 Vertical 
4 2483.5 - - 23.38  54.00  30.62  - -  
5 2485.8153 45.11 3.93 49.04 74.00 24.96 336 249 Vertical 
6 2485.8153 - - 24.25  54.00  29.75  - -  

 
The End 

 


